in this section. In addition, special scenarios were developed in consultation with
H2Global Stiftung to broaden the scope of the results of the analyzed pathways:

• Sensitivity analyses: Dependency of the PtX supply cost on a variation of the
o Selected investment cost (PV, wind, electrolysis, DAC, transport vessels)
o Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)
o Part load limit of liquefaction and syntheses

• Special scenarios:
o Assessment of the local green hydrogen production cost, without any

further conversion and supply
o 100% off-grid scenario, without any grid connection
o carbon dioxide supply: Utilization of concentrated carbon dioxide

source instead of DAC

6.3.1 Sensitivity analyses of central parameters

The central objective of the subsequent sensitivity analyses is to show how strongly the
PtX production and supply costs depend on individual key techno-economic parameters.
Therefore, the sensitivity analyses have been performed using Lüderitz in Namibia as a
sample region. The PtX pathways analyzed are liquid hydrogen, ammonia, and methanol.
The techno-economic parameters considered and their respective ranges of change
during the sensitivity analysis 11 F

14 are shown in Table 6-7.

Table 6-7: Analyzed parameter sensitivity

Parameter Base Value Variation Unit

CAPEX: PV  650 EUR/kWp

-50% to +50% %
CAPEX: Wind 1500 EUR/kWp

CAPEX: Electrolysis 750 EUR/kWp

CAPEX: Transport vessels Table 5-11

CAPEX: DAC 500 500 - 1500 EUR/(ton/yr)

WACC 7.25 2.5 - 10 %

H2 conversion:
Part load limit

LH2: 25
NH3: 80

MeOH: 60
25 - 100 %

14 The sensitivity analyses were performed in an isolated manner. This means that the specific variable (e.g.,

CAPEX PV) is changed, while the original baseline value is maintained for all other variables. Each parameter

change has an influence on the overall system layout. Therefore, the optimization process was performed

again for each separate parameter change. For example, if the cost of wind power is lower, the optimization

algorithm would potentially install more wind power capacity. Also, varying the partial load limit of the

liquefaction or syntheses results in a completely different system design.